
STATE OF CONNECTICUT Michael P. Bowler 

Statewide Bar Counsel 
(860) 568-51 57 

STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 

www.jud. ct.gov 

Second Floor - Suite Two 

287 Main Street, East Hartford. Connecticut 06118-1885 

OFFICE OF CHIEF DISCIPLINARY C MARIA LUISA DE CASTRO FODEN 
100 WASHINGTON STREET 107 OAK ST. 
HARTFORD CT 06106 HARTFORD CT 06106 

RE: GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT #05-0631 
TELES vs. FODEN 

Dear Respondent and Disciplinary Counsel: 

Enclosed herewith is the decision of the reviewing committee 
of the Statewide Grievance Committee concerning the above 
referenced matter. In accordance with the Practice Book Sections 
2-35, 2-36 and 2-38 (a), the Respondent may, within thirty (30) 
days of the date of this notice, submit to the Statewide Grievance 
Committee a request for review of the decision. 

A request for review must be sent to the Statewide Grievance 
Committee at the address listed above. 

Sincerely, 
n 

Michael P. Bowler 

Encl . 
cc: Attorney Beth C. Cvejanovich 

Attorney Ronald T. Murphy 
Fabiano Teles 



STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
JUDICIAL BRANCH 

STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 
Michael P. Bowler, Statewide Bar Counsel 287 Main Street 

Second Floor - Suite Two 
Emf HMord, CT 061 18-1885 

(860) 568-5157 F a  (860) 568-4953 
Judicial Branch Websire: wwwjud. ct.gov 

Attorney Mark A. Dubois Attorney Maria Luisa DeCastro Foden 
Chief Disciplinary Counsel 107 Oak Street 
100 Washington Street Hartford, CT 061 06 
Hartford, CT 06 106 

RE: Grievance Complaint #05-063 1, Teles v. Foden 

Dear Chief Disciplinary Counsel and Respondent: 

Pursuant to Practice Book $2-82(b), the undersigned, duly-appointed reviewing committee of 
the Statewide Grievance Coinmittee, has reviewed the Conditional Admission andAgreement as to 
Discipline filed December 13, 2006 and submitted for approval in the above referenced matter. 
After careful consideration of the Conditional Admission and Agreement as to Discipline, the 
affidavit of the Respondent submitted pursuant to Practice Book $2-82(c) and the entire record, and 
after conducting a hearing pursuant to Practice Book $2-82(b) on August 9,2006 and December 13, 
2006, the undersigned hereby APPROVE'the Conditional Admission and Agreement as to 
Discipline, a copy of which is attached hereto. Accordingly, the disposition agreed to by the Chief 
Disciplinary Counsel and the Respondent in the above referenced matter and set forth in the 
Conditional Admission and Agreement as to Discipline, is hereby made an order of this reviewing 
committee. The following conditions constituting discipline pursuant to Practice Book $2-37(a) are 
imposed on the Respondent. The Respondent shall attend two continuing education courses, each a 
minimum of three hours, one in law office management and one in legal ethics, within six months of 
the date of approval of the Conditional Admission and Agreement as to Discipline. Further, the 
Respondent agrees to submit a modified retainer agreement, including clauses regarding 
representation in dual representation cases and appeals acceptable to the Disciplinary Counsel within 
forty-five days of the approval of this agreement. Further, the Respondent shall provide written 
notification to the Statewide Grievance Committee of her compliance with these conditions within 
forty-five days of completion of the condition. 
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Reviewing committee member Attorney Randy L. Cohen was not available for the August 9, 
2006 hearing. The Chief Disciplinary Counsel and the Respondent waived the participation of 
Attorney Cohen in the consideration and decision of the Conditional Admission andAgreement as to 
Discbline. Accordingly, the matter was considered and decided by the undersigned. 

So ordered. 

cc: Fabiano Teles 
Attorney Ronald Murphy 
Attqrney Beth ~vejanovich 

( 5 )  
asc . 

DEClSlON DATE: / 
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Ms. Dahlia ~d&ston 



STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 

GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT # 05-0631 

FABIAN0 TELES 
Complainant 
vs. 

MARIA DE CASTRO FODEN 
Respondent 

. 
CONDITIONAL ADMISSION AND AGREEMENT AS TO DISPOSITION 

Pursuant to Practice Book § 2-82, the undersigned Respondent and Disciplinary 
Counsel stipulate and agree as follows: 

1. This matter wasinstituted by grievance complaint filed by the 
Complainant on July 18.2005, 

2. On September 22,2005 the grievance panel for the Judicial District 
of New Britain found probable cause that the Respondent violated Rules 1.1 
Competence 1.3 Diligence 1.4 Communication, 1.5 Fees, and Rule 1.16 
Improper Termination-of the Rules of Professional Conduct, with regard to 
representation of the Complainant in an application for an employment based 
immigration case. 

3. The Complainant retained the Respondent in February 2001 to file 
an application for labor certification and a green card based upon his 
employment at Outback Steakhouse. 

4. The Respondent filed the application for labor certification which 
was granted. The Respondent then filed an 1-140 application which was denied, 
apparently because the reviewing officer determined that the employer's financial 
documentation was not sufficient. 

5. The Respondent filed a notice of appeal on behatf of the 
Complainant and filed a brief designated as a "draft" in support of the appeal. 
The appeal was dismissed in December 2003. 

6. Complainant became unhappy and frustrated because he was 
unable to obtain any information about the status of his case from the 
Respondent. 

7. The Complainant eventually retained Attorney Kristin Hoffman who B 

requested that the Respondent forward the Complainant's file to her in March 
2005. Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel 

I00 Washington St. 
Hartford, CT 061 06 

Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063 



8. The Respondent asserted a retaining lien on the file claiming that 
the Complainant owed fees. 

9. - The complainant disputed the claim for fees, and filed this 
grievance on or about July 18,2005. The Respondent forwarded the file to 
Attorney Hoffman in October 2005. 

10. The Respondent agrees to comply with the following conditions for 
a period of six months after the date of approval of this Conditional Admission 
and Agreement as to Disposition. 

11. The Respondent agrees to personally attend two continuing 
education courses, each a minimum of three hours, one in law ofice 
management and one in legal ethics, within six months of the date of approval of 
this agreement. On line courses do not satisfy this requirement. 

12. The Respondent agrees to submit a modifid retainer agreement, 
including clauses regarding representation in dual representation cases and 
appeals acceptable to the Disciplinary Counsel within 45 days of the approval of 
this agreement. 

,1.3. The Respondent agrees to provide written notification to the 
Statewide Grievance'Committee of her compliance with the conditions stated 
herein within 45 days of completion of the condition. 

14. Disciplinary Counsel has agreed to recommend to the Statewide 
Grievance Committee that the matter be resolved by the imposition of the 
foregoing conditions, to be monitored by the Statewide Grievance Committee. 
The Respondent understands that the imposition of the foregoing conditions 
constitutes discipline pursuant to Practice Book 5 2-37(a). 

15. If the Respondent fails to comply with the foregoing conditions, she 
will be exposed to the filing of another grievance complaint by the Disciplinary 
Counsel based upon her failure to comply with the terms of this agreement. 

WHEREFORE, this matter is submitted to the Statewide Grievance Committee for 
its approval in accordance with Practice Book § 2-82 (b). 

Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 

v f f i c e  of-the Cnief Eiscipiinary Counsei 
100 Washington St. 
Hartford, CT 06 1 06 

Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063 



Date By: Pat bh\h 'cia King 
Assistant ~isciplinah Counsel 

Respondent, - 
~ $ . . p b  

Date 

Respondent, Maria Luisa de Castro Foden 

Date By: Ronald Murphy, her attorney 

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
100 Washington St. 

Hartford, CT 06106 
Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT) 
SS. 

COUNTY OF HARTFORD). 

I am over the age of 18 and believe in the obligation of an oath. Pursuant to 

Practice Book $2-82, I make the follow affidavit: 

1. The Conditional Admission attached hereto and made a part hereof is 
voluntarily submitted. 

2. 1 hereby consent to the form of disposition set forth in the attached Conditional 
Admission. 

3. 1 am aware that I have a right to a full evidentiary hearing on this matter and I 
waive that right under the conditions set forth in the Conditional Admission and 
Agreement as to Disposition by entering into this agreement. 

4. 1 have been neither subject to coercion nor duress and I am fully aware of the 
implications of this Affidavit and Conditional Admission. 

5. 1 am represented by counsel in this matter. 

6; 1 am aware of the current proceeding regarding my alleged violation of Rules. 
1.1, 1.3 1.4, 1.5 and 1.16 of the Rules of Professional Conduct as it specifically 
relates to my representation of the.Complainant in an employment-based 
immigration 
case. 

7. 1 agree that I violated Rule 1.16 of the Rules of Professional Conduct in 
that I failed to promptly surrender the client's file to successor counsel. 

8. 1 agree that I violated Rule 1.5 in that I modified the signed retainer 
agreement to include a fee for the appeal without obtaining the Complainant's 
consent to charge the additional fee. I further agree that I violated rule 1.4 in 
that I did not promptly respond to the Complainant's request for information about 
the status of his case. 

10. I agree to personally attend two continuing education courses, each a 
minimum of 3 hours, one in law office management and one in legal ethics. I 
understand that on-line courses do not satisfy this requirement. 

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
100 Washington St. 

Hartford, CT 061 06 
Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063 



9. 1 agree to submit a modified retainer agreement, including clauses regarding 
representation in dual representation cases and appeals acceptable to the 
Disciplinary Counsel within 15 days of approval of this agreement. 

10. 1 understand that the Disciplinary Counsel recommends that this matter be 
disposed of by the imposition of the foregoing conditions, and that the imposition 
of conditions constitutes discipline pursuant to Practice Book 5 2-37(a). 

I I. I further understand that if I fail to comply with the conditions as stated in the 
Conditional Admission and 
of a new grievance by the 
with these conditions. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
I00 Washington St. 
Hartford, CT 061 06 

Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063 


